services and oversight and renewal of the cable franchise agreement. / Board of 

Selectmen 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available 

funds, the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Six dollars 

($65,926), or any other sum, into the Stabilization Fund; or to take any other action 

relative thereto. 

Explanation/ 

Submitted by: The Government Finance Officers Association recommends that municipalities 

maintain a stabilization account equal to or greater than two to three months of its

[...]

Annual Road repair appropriation from the Commonwealth/Board of Selectmen 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee  

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, 

or borrow, the sum of Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Two Hundred 

Twenty-Six dollars ($283,226), or, any other sum, to be used for the construction 

and/or improvement of Town Roads to supplement those provided for under the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts M.G.L. Chapter 90 Program; or, to take any 

other action relative thereto.   

Explanation/

[...]

To provide for supplemental funding to address road repairs as called for in the 

Town’s pavement management plan/Board of Selectmen. 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee  

ARTICLE 10:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available 

funds the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand dollars ($125,000) to fund 

the snow and ice deficit for FY 2023; or, to take any other action relative thereto.  

Explanation/ 

Submitted by: This article is to fund additional costs for the removal of snow and ice in Upton/ 

Board of Selectmen 

Recommendation:

[...]

undesignated fund/Community Preservation Committee. 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee  

ARTICLE 12 B: To see if the Town will vote to act on the report of the Community Preservation 

Committee on the FY 2023 community preservation budget, and to appropriate the 

sum of Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000), or any other amount, from the 

Community Preservation Fund FY 2023 estimated annual revenues  to the 

Community Preservation Committee Administrative Expense Account for all 

necessary and proper administrative expenses of the Committee for FY 2023;

[...]

To transfer an amount from estimated annual revenues for the administrative and 

operating costs of the Community Preservation Committee for FY 2023 

/Community Preservation Committee. 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 12 C: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the total sum of Two Hundred Sixty-Six 

Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Eight dollars ($266,478.00) from the 

Community Preservation Fund to meet the ninth-year payment of debt service 

owed on the General Obligation Town Hall Renovation Bonds, or, to take any 

other action relative thereto. 

Explanation/ 

Submitted by: To make the ninth-year principal and interest payments (with 10 years remaining)

[...]

support the IT functions of the Town. / Technology Committee  

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee and Capital Budget   

ARTICLE 15: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, 

or borrow the sum of Three Hundred Fifty thousand dollars ($350,000), or any other 

sum, for the purpose of replacing the ambulance for the Fire EMS Department; 

including all expenses incidental and related, or, to take any other action relative 

thereto. 

Explanation/ 

Submitted by: State Certified Ambulance to replace 2006 unit that does not have the necessary

[...]

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee and Capital Budget  

ARTICLE 16: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from available 

unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or borrow the sum of 

Two Hundred Thirty-One Thousand dollars ($231,000), or any other sum, to be 

used for the purchase of a new front-end loader; including all costs incidental and 

related; or, to take any other action relative and thereto.   

Explanation/  

Submitted by: The current loader was purchased new in 1996 and has served the Town well,

[...]

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee and Capital Budget 

ARTICLE 18:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from available 

unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or borrow the sum of Five 

Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($550,000), or any other sum, to be used for 

purchasing all of the necessary equipment, materials, permitting, engineering, and 

bidding and construction labor, associated with providing the Town’s two water 

storage tanks to be filled to capacity while maintaining appropriate water pressures